appointed to serve on the Council in the absence of the Council member 
serving as acting Mayor-President 1 shall be eligible to be a candidate for the 
acting Mayor-President's Council seat at that election. 

Section 3-08. Compensation. 4 

A. The salary of the Mayor-President 1 shall be seventy-five 
thousand dollars ($75,000) per year. By favorable vote of at least a majority 
of the authorized membership of the City Council and the Parish Council, 
the City Council and Parish Council, may, by ordinance of each, increase the 
salary of the Mayor-President 1 during the term for which elected.